Cimarex Resolute LLC Form SC 13D/A March 05, 2019

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT

TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO

§ 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 1)¹

Resolute Energy

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value

(Title of Class of Securities)

76116A306

(CUSIP Number)

ANDREW FREEDMAN, ESQ.

OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP

1325 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019

(212) 451-2300

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person

Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

March 1, 2019

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of $\S\S 240.13d-1(e)$, 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

1 The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	LION PO	DINT MASTER,	
	CHECK TH	ΙE	
2	APPROPRI	ATE	
2	BOX IF A M	MEMBER (a)	
	OF A GRO	UP	
		(b)	
3	SEC USE C	ONLY	
4	SOURCE O	AE ELINIDO	
4	SOURCE	IL LONDS	
	WC		
	CHECK BC	X IF	
	DISCLOSU	RE OF	
	LEGAL		
5	PROCEEDI		
	REQUIRED		
	PURSUAN'		
	ITEM 2(d)	OR 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSI	HIP OR PLACE	
O	OF ORGAN	NIZATION	
	CAVMA	N ISLANDS	
	CATMA	SOLE	
NUMBER OF	7	VOTING	
NOMBER OF	,	POWER	
SHARES		10,11211	
BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -	
		SHARED	
OWNED BY	8	VOTING	
		POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		- 0 -	
		SOLE	
PERSON WITH	9	DISPOSITIVE	
		POWER	
		- 0 -	
		SHARED	
	10	DISPOSITIVE	
		POWER	

- 0 -

11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT
	BENEFICIALLY OWNED
	BY EACH REPORTING
	PERSON

-0-

CHECK BOX IF
THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT IN ROW
(11) EXCLUDES
CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY
AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

0%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

PN

2

1	NAME OF PERSON	REPORTING
2	GP, LLC CHECK T	HE LIATE MEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE	ONLY
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS
5	OO CHECK B DISCLOSI LEGAL PROCEED REQUIRE PURSUAN ITEM 2(d)	URE OF DINGS IS D NT TO
6		SHIP OR PLACE NIZATION
	DELAW	VARE
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

AGGREGATE AMOUNT
BENEFICIALLY OWNED
BY EACH REPORTING
PERSON

-0-

CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY
AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

0%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

00

3

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON	
2	LION POI LP CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	TE EMBER ^(a)
		(0)
3	SEC USE ON	NLY
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS
5	OO CHECK BOY DISCLOSUR LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWA	RE
		SOLE
NUMBER OF	7	VOTING
CHADEC		POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
BENEFICIALLY		SHARED
OWNED BY	8	VOTING
		POWER
EACH		
REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	-0- CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON PN
	111

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON	
2	LION POI GP, LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	ATE EMBER ^(a)
2	ara liar or	TI 37
3	SEC USE ON	NL Y
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS
5	OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWA	RE
		SOLE
NUMBER OF	7	VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH		TOWER
REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	-0- CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	00

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON	
2	CHECK T	IATE MEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE	, ,
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS
5	OO CHECK B DISCLOS LEGAL PROCEED REQUIRE PURSUAN ITEM 2(d)	URE OF DINGS IS D NT TO
6		SHIP OR PLACE NIZATION
NUMBER OF	SWEDE	EN AND FRANCE SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 - SHARED
OWNED BY	8	VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	-0- CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	IN

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON	
2	JIM FREE CHECK THI APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	E ATE IEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE ON	
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS
5	OO CHECK BOY DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSH OF ORGAN	IP OR PLACE IZATION
	USA	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING
EACH REPORTING		POWER - 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED 11 BY EACH REPORTING PERSON -0-**CHECK BOX IF** THE AGGREGATE 12 AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES **CERTAIN SHARES** PERCENT OF CLASS 13 REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0% TYPE OF REPORTING 14 **PERSON** IN

7

CUSIP NO. 76116A306

The following constitutes Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 1"). This Amendment No. 1 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction.</u>
4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On March 1, 2019, in accordance with the Agreement and Plan of Merger entered into between the Issuer and Cimarex Energy Co. ("Cimarex"), CR Sub 1 Inc. and Cimarex Resolute LLC as of November 18, 2018 (the "Merger Agreement"), at the effective time of the Merger, each of the Reporting Persons' Shares of the Issuer were converted into the right to receive an amount in cash, without interest, equal to \$35.00 and validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of common stock of Cimarex, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Purchaser Shares"), at the option of the Reporting Persons and subject to certain conditions provided for in the Merger Agreement, such as the proration procedures. On March 1, 2019, the closing price of the Purchaser Shares was \$73.08.

Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 5 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

Item

- (a) As of the close of business on March 1, 2019, the Reporting Persons do not beneficially own any Shares of the
- (b) Issuer, representing an aggregate percentage of 0%.
- (c) Except as described in Item 4 of this Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D, the Reporting Persons have not entered into any transactions in the Shares.
- (d) No person other than the Reporting Persons is known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Shares.
- The Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owner of 5% or more of the Shares of the Issuer on March 1, 2019.

CUSIP NO. 76116A306

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: March 5, 2019

lion point master, LP

Lion Point Capital GP, LLC

By:

General Partner

By:/s/ Didric Cederholm Name: Didric Cederholm

Title: Chief Investment Officer

Lion Point Capital, LP

Lion Point Holdings GP,

By: LLC

General Partner

By:/s/ Didric Cederholm Name:Didric Cederholm

Title: Managing Manager

Lion Point Capital GP, LLC

By:/s/ Didric Cederholm

Name: Didric Cederholm

Title: Chief Investment Officer

Lion Point Holdings GP, LLC

By:/s/ Didric Cederholm

Name: Didric Cederholm Title: Managing Manager /s/ Didric Cederholm Didric Cederholm

/s/ Jim Freeman Jim Freeman